

No. 19-840

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSORS MICHAEL C. DORF
AND MARTIN S. LEDERMAN AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ON QUESTION TWO**

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
*600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001*

MICHAEL C. DORF
*247 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853*

RALIA E. POLECHRONIS
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*130 West 42nd St., Ste. 1402
New York, NY 10036*

RAKESH N. KILARU
Counsel of Record

AMELIA I.P. FRENKEL
JENNA H. PAVELEC
CAITLIN G. CALLAHAN*
WILKINSON WALSH LLP
*2001 M St. NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036*

*(202) 847-4000
rkilaru@wilkinsonwalsh.com*

* Admitted in New York and practicing law in the District of Columbia pending admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amici Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument | 5 |
| The 2017 Amendment to Section 5000A Does Not Require Individuals to Maintain Minimum Essential Health Insurance Coverage..... | 5 |
| A. NFIB Held that Subsections 5000A(a) And 5000A(b) Afford Individuals Two Alternative Options For Compliance | 6 |
| B. The Political Branches’ 2017 Amendment Preserved This Court’s Choice-Conferring Construction Of Section 5000A..... | 12 |
| 1. Congress Did Not Alter The Provisions This Court Construed In <i>NFIB</i> | 12 |
| 2. Congressional And Presidential Statements And Understandings Uniformly Confirm The Original Public Meaning Of The Amendment To Section 5000A..... | 13 |
| C. The Court of Appeals’ Construction Of Section 5000A As Imposing An Unconstitutional Mandate Is Indefensible..... | 20 |
| 1. The Court of Appeals’ Construction Ignores The Text And Structure Of Section 5000A..... | 20 |
| 2. Congress Has The Constitutional Power To Repeal Or Reduce Taxes And To Enact Provisions Of Law That Have No Binding Legal Effect | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) | 27 |
| <i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 (19 How.) U.S. 393 (1857) | 30 |
| <i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009) | 28 |
| <i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895) | 7 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) | 30 |
| <i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) | 26 |
| <i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) | 4, 9, 24 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) | 28 |
| <i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970) | 27 |
| <i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017) | 3, 19, 20 |

| Cases—continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U. S. 213 (1996) | 11, 23 |
| Constitutional provisions: | |
| Article 1, § 8, Cl. 1 | <i>passim</i> |
| Article 1, § 8, Cl. 7 | 26 |
| Article 1, § 8, Cl. 18 | 26 |
| Article 1, § 9, Cl. 4 | 11 |
| Statutes and regulations: | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b) | 4, 6, 11, 23 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c) | 12, 13, 20 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e) | 21, 22, 23 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f) | 6, |
| 42 U.S.C. § 292s(d) | 29 |

| Statutes and regulations—continued: | Page |
|---|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 294a(k)..... | 29 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) | 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2021c(a)(1)(A) | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1) | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18041(c)(1)..... | 25 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)..... | 29 |
| Act of June 19, 1862, ch. 111, 12 Stat. 432 | 30 |
| Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, | |
| Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) | |
| § 1501(b), 124 Stat. 244 | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1563(b), 124 Stat. 271 | 29 |
| § 2406, 124 Stat. 306..... | 29 |
| § 2952(a)(2), 124 Stat. 344-45 | 29 |
| § 4401(b), 124 Stat. 587 | 29 |
| § 5201(a)(2), 124 Stat. 606 | 29 |
| § 5403(a), 124 Stat. 648 | 29 |
| § 6801, 124 Stat. 804..... | 29 |
| § 7001(b), 124 Stat. 804 | 29 |
| § 7002(f)(2), 124 Stat. 818. | 29 |
| Resolution of Sept. 23, 1789, 1 Stat. 96 | 28 |
| Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, | |
| Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2053 (2017) | |
| § 11081, 131 Stat. 2092..... | <i>passim</i> |
